ACT 90

H.B. NO. 1221

A Bill for an Act Relating to Controlled Substances.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 329-55, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended as follows:

1. By amending subsection (a) to read:

"(a) The following are subject to forfeiture [according to the procedures set forth in section 701-119]:

- (1) All controlled substances which have been manufactured, <u>cultivated</u>, <u>grown</u>, distributed, dispensed, or acquired in violation of this chapter;
- (2) All raw materials, products, and equipment of any kind which are used, or intended for use, in manufacturing, <u>cultivating</u>, growing, compounding, processing, delivering, importing, or exporting any controlled substance in violation of this chapter;
- (3) All property which is used, or intended for use, as a container for property described in paragraph (1) or (2);
- (4) All conveyances, including aircraft, vehicles, or vessels which are used or intended for use, to transport, or in any manner to facilitate the transportation, for the purpose of sale or receipt of property described in paragraph (1) or (2), but:
 - (A) No conveyance used by any person as a common carrier in the transaction of business as a common carrier is subject to forfeiture under this section unless it appears that the owner or other

a,

person in charge of the conveyance is a consenting party or privy to a violation of this chapter;

- (B) No conveyance is subject to forfeiture under this section by reason of any act or omission established by the owner thereof to have been committed or omitted without his knowledge or consent; and
- (C) A forfeiture of a conveyance encumbered by a bona fide security interest is subject to the interest of the secured party if he neither had knowledge of nor consented to the act or omission.
- (5) All books, records, and research products and materials, including formulas, microfilms, tapes, and data which are used, or intended for use, in violation of this chapter.
- (6) All moneys, negotiable instruments, securities, or other things of value furnished or intended to be furnished by any person in exchange for a controlled substance in violation of this chapter, all proceeds traceable to such an exchange, and all moneys, negotiable instruments, and securities used or intended to be used to facilitate any violation of this chapter, except that no property shall be forfeited under this paragraph, to the extent of the interest of an owner, by reason of any act or omission established by that owner to have been committed or omitted without the knowledge or consent of that owner."
- 2. By amending subsections (c) and (d) to read:

"(c) In the event of the seizure of property described in subsection (a)(1) to (6), pursuant to subsection (b), proceedings under subsection (d) shall be instituted promptly. When property is seized under this chapter, the department shall report the fact of the seizure within ten days thereof to the prosecuting attorney of the county where the seizure was made. Within thirty days of the notification of the seizure, the prosecuting attorney shall cause to be filed in the circuit court in the county in which the property was seized, an action in rem, petitioning the court for forfeiture of the property. Upon the filing of the action, the court shall order the department to hold the property for further order of the court, and shall order that the owner of the seized property be served with notice of action. Notice of such action shall be made promptly in person, by registered mail, or by publication in accordance with section 634-23. At the expiration of twenty days after such filing, if no claimant has appeared, the court shall order the property forfeited to the State, to be disposed of by the department in a manner consistent with subsection (e).

If a claim is made in response to the petition for forfeiture within the twentyday period, the court shall schedule a hearing, at which time the State shall prove by preponderance of evidence that the property was used, intended to be used, furnished, or acquired in violation of this chapter. At the conclusion of such hearing, the court shall order the property forfeited to the State; provided that if any claimant proves the claimant's right to an exception under subsection (a)(4)(A), (B), or (C) the court shall order the return of the property or such portion of the property that is proved to be encumbered, to the bona fide owner, lienholder, or mortgagee.

(d) Property, as described in subsection (a)(1) to (6), taken or detained under this section shall not be subject to replevin, but is deemed to be in the custody

148

of the seizing authority subject only to the orders and decrees of the court having jurisdiction over the forfeiture proceedings. When <u>such</u> property is seized under this chapter, the seizing authority may:

- (1) Place [the] such property under seal;
- (2) Remove [the] such property to a place designated by it; or
- (3) Require the <u>sheriff to</u> take custody of [the] <u>such</u> property and remove it to an appropriate location for disposition in accordance with law.

If a county seizes property under subsection (a)(4) it shall immediately notify the department of the seizure, and shall relinquish the seized property to the department upon its request therefor. In the event the department does not request the property seized by the county, the property shall be disposed of by the county in a manner consistent with subsection (e)."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 20, 1983.)